WHEREAS, the City Council authorized execution of a lease for premises at 1689 Regatta Boulevard in 
the City of Richmond to be used as a temporary Hall of Justice for a term of three (3) years with options 
to extend the term as necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council authorized expenditure of two million eight hundred ninety-six thousand 
dollars ($2,896,000.00) for tenant improvements necessary to make the leased premises suitable for use as 
a temporary Hall of Justice; and 

WHEREAS, due to changes to the phasing of the Civic Center Project, the Police Department is expected 
to occupy the temporary Hall of Justice for more than three years;